table presents the Plan’s net other postemployment benefit liability, calculated using the
discount rate of 6.59% (5.31% Electric Department), as well as what the plan’s net other
postemployment benefit liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (5.59% and 4.31%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.59% and 6.31%)
than the current rate.

1% Decrease
(5.59%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.59%)
1% Increase

(7.59%)
Town's Net OPEB Liability 138,365,922$   121,534,849$   107,682,694$

1% Decrease
(4.31%)

Current
Discount Rate

(5.31%)
1% Increase

(6.31%)

Electric Department's Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 2,300,234$   965,588$   (95,443)$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate – The
following table presents the Plan’s net other postemployment benefit liability, calculated
using the current healthcare trend rate of, as well as what the plan’s net other
postemployment benefit liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate.

1% Decrease
(4.00%)

Current Trend
Rate

(5.00%)
1% Increase

(6.00%)
Town's  Net OPEB Liability 106,306,367$   121,534,849$   140,253,410$

1% Decrease
(4.00%)

Current Trend
Rate

(5.00%)
1% Increase

(6.00%)
Electric Department's Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (216,334)$   965,588$   2,483,221$

B-74

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

NOTE 14 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Net OPEB Liabilities –

The following table represents the components of the Town’s net OPEB liability as of the
measurement date of June 30, 2024:

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
 Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2023 156,188,003$  6,650,215$   149,537,788$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 3,132,057   - 3,132,057
Interest 9,241,172   - 9,241,172
Difference Between Expected
and Actual Experience (19,215,505)   - (19,215,505)
Changes of Assumptions (12,771,719)   - (12,771,719)
Employer Contributions - 7,507,127 (7,507,127)
Net Investment Income - 881,817 (881,817)
Benefit Payments (6,532,276)   (6,532,276) -

Net Changes (26,146,271)   1,856,668   (28,002,939)
Balance at June 30, 2024 130,041,732$  8,506,883$   121,534,849$

• Changes in assumptions include a change in discount rate from 5.92% to 6.59%
and change in mortality tables

The following table represents the components of the Electric Department’s net OPEB
liability as of the measurement date of December 31, 2023:

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
 Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at December 31, 2022 7,589,769$   6,301,763$   1,288,006$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 166,500   - 166,500
Interest 417,689   - 417,689
Changes in Assumptions 160,266   - 160,266
Employer Contributions - 243,802 (243,802)
Net Investment Income - 823,071 (823,071)
Benefit Payments (243,802)   (243,802) -

Net Changes 500,653   823,071   (322,418)
Balance at December 31, 2023 8,090,422$   7,124,834$   965,588$

B-75

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

NOTE 14 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $7,531,701. At
June 30, 2024, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
 Outflows of Inflows of
Resources  Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience -$  28,764,609$
Changes of Assumptions 9,296,502   13,028,538
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings